
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 22 January 2019 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Kaidy McCann in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 17 
January 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Briggs, C. Gloster and Malik 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Review - Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-
424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 6PY (Pages 5 - 36) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application, by Home 
Office Immigration Enforcement, to review the premises licence for the 
Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 
6PY, which has been referred to the Panel for consideration. 

 



OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to 
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.  

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has 
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it 
can be produced on the day of the hearing.  

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in 
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the 
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description 
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to 
their application, representations or notice. Any application to call a witness where 
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the 
beginning of the hearing and permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each 
party will have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further 
information (which must be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or 
representation). Where any party considers this time to be insufficient then, a 
request
[...]
e 
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the hearing.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Panel  

 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Review  
Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, 
Oldham, OL9 6PY   

 

Report of:  Executive Member - Neighbourhoods  

 

 

Officer contact:  David Smith  
Ext. 3472 

22nd January 2019 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application, by Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, to review the premises licence for the Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton 
Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 6PY, which has been referred to the Panel for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
Members are recommended to consider the review. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Licensing Panel  22nd January 2019 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Premises Licence Review  
Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application, by Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement, to review the premises licence for the Chadderton Bar and Grill, 
422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 6PY, which has been referred to the 
Panel for consideration. 

The Premises  

1.2 The Chadderton Bar and Grill is located at 422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, Oldham, 
OL9 6PY. The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Mustafa 
Kemal Serbest.  

1.3 A map of the location is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.4 A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix 2 

2 The Application 

2.1 On the 22nd November 2018 the applicant, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, have 
applied for a review of the premises licence for the Chadderton Bar and Grill, a copy of the 
application is at Appendix 3.  The last day for representations in relation to this application 
was the 20th December 2018. 

2.2 The review was lodged on the following grounds:- 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

After receiving intelligence that the premises were employing illegal workers, an Immigration 
Enforcement visit was conducted on the 15th April 2016 at the Chadderton Bar and Grill. 

During this visit, two persons were found working illegally. 

One of the persons found working illegally was a director and co-owner of the business.  He 
had no permission to be in the UK as his visa had expired.  As such he had no permission to 
work.  A civil penalty of £10,000 was served on the business for employing illegal workers, 
which remains outstanding. 

Following receiving further intelligence of illegal working taking place at the premises, 
another visit was conducted on the 31st August 2018. 

On this occasion two persons were again encountered working illegally, one of which was 
the director and co-owner of the business that had been encountered on the previous visit.  
He still did not have permission to work in the UK. 

During the visit, a Closure Notice was served on the premises and the business was shut 
down until the following day when Immigration Enforcement attended court and obtained a 
compliance order putting in place conditions for carrying out staff checks. 

In light of the two persons found working illegally during both visits to the premises, and in 
particular to the fact that one of the illegal workers encountered during both visits was the 
co-owner and director of the business, and was in the UK illegally, it is the view of the Home 

Page 6



Office Immigration Enforcement that the operation of this Premises Licence is failing to meet 
the licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

2.3 As part of the review Home Office Immigration Enforcement are seeking revocation of the 
premises licence. 

3 Representations 

3.1 No representations have been received in respect of the application. 

4 Licensing Policy  

4.1 Members considering this application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing Policy 
Statement when determining an application.  However, the current policy, which commenced 
in 2015 and does not require updating until 2019 does not take into account specific matters 
of illegal working. 

5 Secretary of State’s Guidance 

5.1 The revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – issued in April 
2018 makes note of Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority 
for the purpose of the Licensing Act 2003.  Paragraph 9.25 of the guidance provides:- 

The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible authority in respect of 
premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment with effect from 6 April 2017. In 
effect this conveys the role of responsible authority to Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
who exercises the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. When Immigration 
Enforcement exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will do so in respect of the 
prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it is concerned with the 
prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more broadly. 

5.2 Chapter 11 of the guidance deals with reviews. Members attention is drawn to paragraphs 
11.17 to 11.20 which provide:- 

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any 
further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that 
the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in 
writing to the licence holder.  

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 
officers
[...]
treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:  

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and the 
laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;  

• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;  

• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which does 
considerable damage to the industries affected;  

• for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the health, 
educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of young people;  

• for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;  Page 8



• by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;  

• as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; for the 
organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;  

• for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration 
status in the UK;  

• for unlawful gambling; and  

• for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.  

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will 
use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise 
and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation 
of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 

5.3 A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.  

6 Options  

6.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations, may 
take such steps, as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The steps available to Members are:-  

a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 

b) To exclude a licensable activity; 

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor; 

d) To suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; or 

e) To revoke the licence 

6.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of the 
steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken. 

6.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national 
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departure. 
The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

7 Consultation 

7.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all Responsible Bodies and 
notice has been given to allow for any representations from Interested Parties. 

8 Legal Services Comments 

8.1 In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing 
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applicant for the review, the 
holder of the premises licence or any other person who made relevant representations in 
relation to the application have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ court. (A Evans) 

 

Page 9



9 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 

9.1 There are no environmental implications. 

10 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 

10.1 The Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ takes into account these matters. All decision 
made by the Licensing Panel, must have regard to this policy and National Guidance.  

 

11 Background Papers 

11.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by the Act : 

File Ref: Records held in Directorate 
Officer Name: David Smith 
Contact No: 0161 770 3472 

12 Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Location Map 
A
[...]
 by LalPac on 21 Dec 2018 at 10:50 Page 14 of 15PL011/64844Page 26



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
PL011

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Thursday 11:00am 3:30am
Friday and Saturday 11:00am 4:30am
Sunday 11:00am 12:30am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

2 Shillingford Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 8BD.Mustafa Kemal Serbest

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mustafa Kemal SERBEST

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 Any Restrictions or Prohibitions imposed by the Licensing Act 2003

John Garforth

Trading Standards & Licensing Manager

Printed by LalPac on 21 Dec 2018 at 10:50 Page 15 of 15PL011/64844Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Review - Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton Road, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 6PY
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - PL011 Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Review Application




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
22/01/2019 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor C. Gloster (Chair)  
Councillors Briggs and Harrison 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Shamim Iqbal Licensing Hearing & Projects Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 David Smith Principal Licensing Officer 
 Sam Richards Home Office Immigration 

Enforcement 
 Andrew Cafferky Home Office Immigration 

Enforcement 
 Mustafa Serbest Chadderton Bar and Grill 
 Rami Mourad-Foster Chadderton Bar and Grill 
 David Darlington Associate Solicitor 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor C Gloster be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW - 
CHADDERTON BAR AND GRILL, 422-424 MIDDLETON 
ROAD, CHADDERTON, OLDHAM, OL9 6PY  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer seeking a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
the Chadderton Bar and Grill, 422-424 Middleton Road, 
Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 6PY, made by Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement on the 22nd November 2018. This 
matter had been referred to the Panel for determination. 
 



 

Members gave consideration to the application, submitted by 
Phillip Thomas of Home Office Immigration Enforcement which 
outlined the reasons given for the review. It was the view of 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement that the operation of the 
Premises Licence was failing to meet the licensing objective of 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement’s representatives 
attended the meeting and addressed the Panel. Members were 
informed that following intelligence that the premises had 
employed illegal workers, a visit was undertaken in April 2016 
where two persons were found working illegally. One of the 
persons found to be working illegally was the co-owner of the 
premises, who had no permission to be in the UK as his visa 
had expired. Members asked for and received clarification on 
the civil penalty of £10,000 that had been served on the 
business. Members were informed that the civil penalty had 
been served to the Premises Licence Holder for employing 
illegal workers and the full amount was still outstanding. 
 
Members were informed that another visit was conducted in 
August 2018 where again, two persons were encountered 
working illegally, one of whom was the co-owner found on the 
previous visit who still had no permission to work in the UK. 
Members noted that a closure notice had been served on the 
premises during the visit, closing the business until the following 
day when Home Officer Immigration Enforcement attended court 
and obtained an Ilegal Working Compliance Order putting in 
place conditions for carrying out staff checks. 
 
It was stated to Members that a third visit was undertaken on 
19th January 2019 where three persons were found to be 
working without documentation relating to their right to work, 
contrary to part 4 of the Compliance Order. It was noted that a 
further civil penalty was being considered by the Home Office for 
employing illegal workers. 
 
The representative of the premises addressed the Panel and 
informed them that the co-owner had his leave to remain issued 
after the visit in August 2018. It was stated that he had been in 
the country since 2001 having married and obtained leave to 
remain which expired around 2015/16. Members were informed 
that around the time the leave to remain was due to be renewed, 
the co-owner had separated from his wife which resulted in him 
losing his documents, that then caused a two-year gap in his 
residential status. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Licence Holder was unaware 
of the situation at the time, having not been given the reason as 
to why the two members of staff were removed from the 
premises. It was stated that the outcome of the second visit 
came as a surprise to the Licence Holder, due to the fact that 
the worker had provided identification that was later to be found 
to be invalid.  
 



 

It was stated to the Panel that the premises employed staff from 
a range of different backgrounds and provided sponsorship to 
several local football teams and charity events. It was noted that 
the Environmental Health Inspection carried out on the 11th 
January 2019 gave the premises a food hygiene rating of 5. It 
was stated that there was support for the venue from members 
of the public, which was shown by the premises 4.5 rating on trip 
advisor. 
 
Both parties summarised their evidence and submissions. 
 
At this point in the proceedings the Panel, in accordance with 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulation 2005, moved into private session. In reaching a 
decision the Panel took into account the relevant provisions of 
National Guidance and the Council Licensing Policy Statement 
with reference to the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the representations from all 
parties and having had regard to the Licensing Objectives, in 
particular the prevention of crime and disorder, the licence 
would be revoked. 
 
The Panel gave their reasons that revocation of the licence was 
necessary as the crime and disorder licensing objective was 
being seriously undermined by the employment on the premises 
of persons who were disqualified from working in the UK and the 
failure of the Premises Licence Holder to demonstrate 
compliance with the Illegal Working Compliance Order. 
 
The decision was given to all parties. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 12.06 pm 
 


